

**FIRST AMENDMENT
TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001686
WITH THATCHER COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA INC**

This First Amendment to Agreement number F001686, dated May 17, 2018 ("Agreement") is made as of this _____ day of _____, 2019, by and between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), and Thatcher Company of California, Inc., a California Corporation ("Contractor").

RECITALS

- A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide ferric chloride delivery service to the City of Santa Rosa Laguna Treatment Plant.
- B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of extending the term of the Agreement for one year with an 8% increase in unit price, and increasing compensation.

AMENDMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. **TERM, SUSPENSION, TERMINATION**

Pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional one year.

2. **COMPENSATION**

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation under payable to Contractor under the Agreement by \$254,725.63 to read as follows:

"The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the total sum of \$492,342.73. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper claims from Charge Number 130802."

Effective May 19, 2019, Exhibit B to the Agreement is replaced by Exhibit B-1 to this Amendment.

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.

CONTRACTOR:

Name of Firm: Thatcher Company
of California, Inc.

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY:

☐ Individual/Sole Proprietor
☐ Partnership
☒ Corporation
☐ Limited Liability Company
☐ Other (please specify: _____)

Signatures of Authorized Persons:

By: 

Print Name: Craig N. Thatcher

Title: President

By: 

Print Name: Diane T. Barlow

Title: Secretary

City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No.

N/A

Attachment:

Exhibit B-1 – Compensation Schedule

CITY OF SANTA ROSA
a Municipal Corporation

By: _____

Print Name: Daniel Galvin III

Title: Chairman of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Office of the City Attorney

ATTEST:

Board Secretary

EXHIBIT "B-1"

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>EST. QUANTITY</u>	<u>ITEM DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL PRICE</u>
1.	350 Dry Ton	Ferric Chloride, FeCl ₃ (37% solution minimum, 40% solution maximum.	<u>\$670.00/dry ton</u>	\$ 234,500.00
			Sales Tax 8.625%	\$ 20,225.63
			Total Amount	<u>\$ 254,725.63</u>

Note: Compensation Schedule *estimated quantity* is in reference for a **one-year** period.
Delivery charges are to be included and product delivered in bulk form.